xgél(%?gia 4 Georgia Power

Labor Pull Within A 45 Min Drive Time

Business and Labor Force Report

Center: Athena Ind. Park Invista Site
Drive time: 45 minutes
Total Establishments 11,267
Total Employees 115,233
Total Establishments by Size (2017)

Total %
1-4 Employees 6,955 61.7%
5-9 Employees 1,984 17.6%
10-19 Employees 1,169 10.4%
20-49 Employees 762 6.8%
50-99 Employees 230 2.0%
100-249 Employees 129 1.1%
250-499 Employees 26 0.2%
500-999 Employees 9 0.1%
1000+ Employees 3 0.0%

Total Businesses by Establishment Type (2017)

Total %
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 79 0.7%
Agricultural Services 247 2.2%
Coal and Ore Mining 5 0.0%
Oil and Gas 1 0.0%
General Construction 243 2.2%
Heavy Construction 459 4.1%
Food Manufacturing 26 0.2%
Tobacco Manufacturing 1 0.0%
Textile Mills 4 0.0%
Apparel and Textile Manufacturing 7 0.1%
Lumber and Wood Production 25 0.2%
Furniture Manufacturing 1 0.0%
Paper Manufacturing 5 0.0%
Printing and Publishing 66 0.6%
Chemicals 6 0.1%
Petroleum Refining 4 0.0%
Rubber and Plastics 7 0.1%
Leather Manufacturing 0 0.0%
Stone, Glass, and Concrete 31 0.3%
Metals Fabrication 30 0.3%
Machinery and Equipment Manufacturing 100 0.9%
Transportation 227 2.0%
Travel Services 11 0.1%
Transport Services 7 0.1%
Communications 81 0.7%
Utilities 39 0.3%
Durables Wholesale 268 2.4%
Non Durables Wholesale 93 0.8%
Building Materials, Hardware and Garden 126 1.1%

General Merchandise Stores 99 0.9%



Food Markets

Convenience Stores

Other Food Stores

Auto Dealers and Gas Stations
Clothing Stores

Furniture Stores

Home Furnishings

Electronics and Computer Stores
Music Stores

Restaurants

Other Food Service

Bars

Drug Stores

Liquor Stores

Specialty Stores

Catalog and Direct Sales
Banks and Financial Institutions
Insurance Carriers

Insurance Agents and Brokers
Real Estate

Hotels and Lodging

Dry Cleaning and Laundry
Beauty and Barber Shops
Other Personal Service
Advertising

Computer Services

Other Business Services

Auto Repair/Services
Miscellaneous Repair Services
Motion Pictures

Entertainment and Recreation Services
Health and Medical Services
Hospitals

Legal Services

Primary and Secondary Education
Colleges and Universities
Social Services

Child Care Services

Museums and Zoos
Membership Organizations
Professional Services
Government

Unclassified Establishments

71
85
84
316
164
48
44
24
14
440
133
34
77
28
456
36
612
11
241
402
74
53
257
158
20
72
330
310
103
66
154
1,196
159
215
123
93
273
62
16
543
359
610
329

Total Employees by Occupation (2017)

Executive, Managers, and Administrators
Business and Financial Operations
Computer and mathematical occupations
Architecture and engineering
Life/Physical/Social Science occupations
Community and Social Services

Legal

Education/Training/Library

Health Diagnosing and Treating Practitioners
Health Technologists/Technicians
Healthcare support

Protective Services

Food Preparation/Serving

Building and Grounds maintenance

Total
12,766
4,286
2,752
1,335
524
1,535
720
8,938
4,895
1,835
2,188
2,187
7,489
4,299

0.6%
0.8%
0.7%
2.8%
1.5%
0.4%
0.4%
0.2%
0.1%
3.9%
1.2%
0.3%
0.7%
0.2%
4.0%
0.3%
5.4%
0.1%
2.1%
3.6%
0.7%
0.5%
2.3%
1.4%
0.2%
0.6%
2.9%
2.8%
0.9%
0.6%
1.4%
10.6%
1.4%
1.9%
1.1%
0.8%
2.4%
0.6%
0.1%
4.8%
3.2%
5.4%
2.9%

%
11.1%
3.7%
2.4%
1.2%
0.5%
1.3%
0.6%
7.8%
4.2%
1.6%
1.9%
1.9%
6.5%
3.7%



Personal care and service 4,054 3.5%

Sales 13,472 11.7%
Office and Administrative support 15,969 13.9%
Farming/Fishing/Forestry 193 0.2%
Construction and Extraction 4,825 4.2%
Installation/Maintenance and Repair workers 3,918 3.4%
Production Workers 7,558 6.6%
Transportation Workers 4,294 3.7%
Material Moving 3,247 2.8%
Total Employees by Major SIC (2017)

Total %
Agricultural, Forestry, Fishing (SIC Range 01- 1,672 1.5%
09)
Mining (SIC 10-14) 99 0.1%
Construction (SIC 15-17) 3,838 3.3%
Manufacturing (SIC 20-39) 9,258 8.0%
Transportation and Communications (SIC 40- 4,125 3.6%
49)
Wholesale Trade (SIC 50-51) 6,031 5.2%
Retail Trade (SIC 52-59) 27,627 24.0%
Finance, Insurance And Real Estate (SIC 60- 5,199 4.5%
69)
Services (SIC 70-89) 47,816 41.5%
Public Administration (SIC 90-98) 9,112 7.9%
Unclassified (SIC 99) 456 0.4%

Total Employees by Establishment Type (2017)

Total %
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 346 0.3%
Agricultural Services 1,326 1.2%
Coal and Ore Mining 97 0.1%
Oil and Gas 2 0.0%
General Construction 958 0.8%
Heavy Construction 2,880 2.5%
Food Manufacturing 2,404 2.1%
Tobacco Manufacturing 3 0.0%
Textile Mills 92 0.1%
Apparel and Textile Manufacturing 83 0.1%
Lumber and Wood Production 646 0.6%
Furniture Manufacturing 34 0.0%
Paper Manufacturing 271 0.2%
Printing and Publishing 636 0.6%
Chemicals 974 0.8%
Petroleum Refining 23 0.0%
Rubber and Plastics 91 0.1%
Leather Manufacturing 0 0.0%
Stone, Glass, and Concrete 607 0.5%
Metals Fabrication 453 0.4%
Machinery and Equipment Manufacturing 2,941 2.6%
Transportation 2,587 2.2%
Travel Services 36 0.0%
Transport Services 31 0.0%
Communications 688 0.6%
Utilities 783 0.7%
Durables Wholesale 3,955 3.4%
Non Durables Wholesale 2,076 1.8%
Building Materials, Hardware and Garden 1,321 1.1%
General Merchandise Stores 2,477 2.1%

Food Markets 2,006 1.7%



Convenience Stores

Other Food Stores

Auto Dealers and Gas Stations
Clothing Stores

Furniture Stores

Home Furnishings

Electronics and Computer Stores
Music Stores

Restaurants

Other Food Service

Bars

Drug Stores

Liquor Stores

Specialty Stores

Catalog and Direct Sales
Banks and Financial Institutions
Insurance Carriers

Insurance Agents and Brokers
Real Estate

Hotels and Lodging

Dry Cleaning and Laundry
Beauty and Barber Shops
Other Personal Service
Advertising

Computer Services

Other Business Services

Auto Repair/Services
Miscellaneous Repair Services
Motion Pictures

Entertainment and Recreation Services
Health and Medical Services
Hospitals

Legal Services

Primary and Secondary Education
Colleges and Universities
Social Services

Child Care Services

Museums and Zoos
Membership Organizations
Professional Services
Government

Unclassified Establishments

Source: Applied Geographic Solutions, Thousand Oaks, CA

448
672
2,536
1,200
286
237
510
66
9,185
2,618
211
730
103
2,814
207
2,577
26
894
1,702
1,231
266
771
635
648
370
2,899
1,255
278
256
1,161
6,110
8,538
786
6,880
4,191
2,664
819
101
2,660
4,106
9,112
456

0.4%
0.6%
2.2%
1.0%
0.2%
0.2%
0.4%
0.1%
8.0%
2.3%
0.2%
0.6%
0.1%
2.4%
0.2%
2.2%
0.0%
0.8%
1.5%
1.1%
0.2%
0.7%
0.6%
0.6%
0.3%
2.5%
1.1%
0.2%
0.2%
1.0%
5.3%
7.4%
0.7%
6.0%
3.6%
2.3%
0.7%
0.1%
2.3%
3.6%
7.9%
0.4%
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