



Labor Pull Within A 45 Min Drive Time

Business and Labor Force Report

Center:

Athena Ind. Park Invista Site
Drive time:

45 minutes

Total Establishments 11,267 Total Employees 115,233

Total Establishments by Size (2017)			
	Total	%	
1-4 Employees	6,955	61.7%	
5-9 Employees	1,984	17.6%	
10-19 Employees	1,169	10.4%	
20-49 Employees	762	6.8%	
50-99 Employees	230	2.0%	
100-249 Employees	129	1.1%	
250-499 Employees	26	0.2%	
500-999 Employees	9	0.1%	
1000+ Employees	3	0.0%	

Total Businesses by Establishment Type (2017)				
	Total	%		
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing	79	0.7%		
Agricultural Services	247	2.2%		
Coal and Ore Mining	5	0.0%		
Oil and Gas	1	0.0%		
General Construction	243	2.2%		
Heavy Construction	459	4.1%		
Food Manufacturing	26	0.2%		
Tobacco Manufacturing	1	0.0%		
Textile Mills	4	0.0%		
Apparel and Textile Manufacturing	7	0.1%		
Lumber and Wood Production	25	0.2%		
Furniture Manufacturing	1	0.0%		
Paper Manufacturing	5	0.0%		
Printing and Publishing	66	0.6%		
Chemicals	6	0.1%		
Petroleum Refining	4	0.0%		
Rubber and Plastics	7	0.1%		
Leather Manufacturing	0	0.0%		
Stone, Glass, and Concrete	31	0.3%		
Metals Fabrication	30	0.3%		
Machinery and Equipment Manufacturing	100	0.9%		
Transportation	227	2.0%		
Travel Services	11	0.1%		
Transport Services	7	0.1%		
Communications	81	0.7%		
Utilities	39	0.3%		
Durables Wholesale	268	2.4%		
Non Durables Wholesale	93	0.8%		
Building Materials, Hardware and Garden	126	1.1%		
General Merchandise Stores	99	0.9%		

Food Markets	71	0.6%
Convenience Stores	85	0.8%
Other Food Stores	84	0.7%
Auto Dealers and Gas Stations Clothing Stores	316 164	2.8% 1.5%
Furniture Stores	48	0.4%
Home Furnishings	44	0.4%
Electronics and Computer Stores	24	0.2%
Music Stores	14	0.1%
Restaurants	440	3.9%
Other Food Service	133	1.2%
Bars	34	0.3%
Drug Stores	77	0.7%
Liquor Stores	28	0.2%
Specialty Stores Catalog and Direct Sales	456 36	4.0% 0.3%
Banks and Financial Institutions	612	5.4%
Insurance Carriers	11	0.1%
Insurance Agents and Brokers	241	2.1%
Real Estate	402	3.6%
Hotels and Lodging	74	0.7%
Dry Cleaning and Laundry	53	0.5%
Beauty and Barber Shops	257	2.3%
Other Personal Service	158	1.4%
Advertising	20	0.2%
Computer Services	72	0.6%
Other Business Services	330	2.9%
Auto Repair/Services	310 103	2.8% 0.9%
Miscellaneous Repair Services Motion Pictures	66	0.6%
Entertainment and Recreation Services	154	1.4%
Health and Medical Services	1,196	10.6%
Hospitals	159	1.4%
Legal Services	215	1.9%
Primary and Secondary Education	123	1.1%
Colleges and Universities	93	0.8%
Social Services	273	2.4%
Child Care Services	62	0.6%
Museums and Zoos Membership Organizations	16 543	0.1% 4.8%
Membership Organizations Professional Services	359	3.2%
Government	610	5.4%
Unclassified Establishments	329	2.9%
Total Employees by Occup	nation (2017)	
	Total	%
Executive, Managers, and Administrators	12,766	11.1%
Business and Financial Operations	4,286	3.7%
Computer and mathematical occupations	2,752	2.4%
Architecture and engineering	1,335	1.2%
Life/Physical/Social Science occupations	524	0.5%
Community and Social Services	1,535	1.3%
Legal	720	0.6% 7.8%
Education/Training/Library Health Diagnosing and Treating Practitioners	8,938 4,895	4.2%
Health Technologists/Technicians	1,835	1.6%
Healthcare support	2,188	1.9%
Protective Services	2,187	1.9%
Food Preparation/Serving	7,489	6.5%
Building and Grounds maintenance	4,299	3.7%

Personal care and service Sales Office and Administrative support Farming/Fishing/Forestry Construction and Extraction Installation/Maintenance and Repair workers Production Workers Transportation Workers Material Moving	4,054 13,472 15,969 193 4,825 3,918 7,558 4,294 3,247	3.5% 11.7% 13.9% 0.2% 4.2% 3.4% 6.6% 3.7% 2.8%
Total Employees by Maj	•	
Agricultural, Forestry, Fishing (SIC Range 01-09)	Total 1,672	% 1.5%
Mining (SIC 10-14) Construction (SIC 15-17) Manufacturing (SIC 20-39) Transportation and Communications (SIC 40-49)	99 3,838 9,258 4,125	0.1% 3.3% 8.0% 3.6%
Wholesale Trade (SIC 50-51) Retail Trade (SIC 52-59) Finance, Insurance And Real Estate (SIC 60-69)	6,031 27,627 5,199	5.2% 24.0% 4.5%
Services (SIC 70-89) Public Administration (SIC 90-98) Unclassified (SIC 99)	47,816 9,112 456	41.5% 7.9% 0.4%
Total Employees by Establish	nment Type (2017) Total	%
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing Agricultural Services Coal and Ore Mining Oil and Gas General Construction Heavy Construction Food Manufacturing Tobacco Manufacturing Textile Mills Apparel and Textile Manufacturing Lumber and Wood Production Furniture Manufacturing Paper Manufacturing	346 1,326 97 2 958 2,880 2,404 3 92 83 646 34	0.3% 1.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.8% 2.5% 2.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.6% 0.0% 0.2%
Printing and Publishing Chemicals Petroleum Refining Rubber and Plastics Leather Manufacturing Stone, Glass, and Concrete Metals Fabrication Machinery and Equipment Manufacturing Transportation Travel Services Transport Services Communications Utilities Durables Wholesale Non Durables Wholesale Building Materials, Hardware and Garden General Merchandise Stores Food Markets	636 974 23 91 0 607 453 2,941 2,587 36 31 688 783 3,955 2,076 1,321 2,477 2,006	0.6% 0.8% 0.0% 0.1% 0.05% 0.4% 2.6% 2.2% 0.0% 0.6% 0.7% 3.4% 1.8% 1.1% 2.1% 1.7%

Convenience Stores	448	0.4%
Other Food Stores	672	0.6%
Auto Dealers and Gas Stations	2,536	2.2%
Clothing Stores	1,200	1.0%
Furniture Stores	286	0.2%
Home Furnishings	237	0.2%
Electronics and Computer Stores	510	0.4%
Music Stores	66	0.1%
Restaurants	9,185	8.0%
Other Food Service	2,618	2.3%
Bars	211	0.2%
Drug Stores	730	0.6%
Liquor Stores	103	0.1%
Specialty Stores	2,814	2.4%
Catalog and Direct Sales	207	0.2%
Banks and Financial Institutions	2,577	2.2%
Insurance Carriers	26	0.0%
Insurance Agents and Brokers	894	0.8%
Real Estate	1,702	1.5%
Hotels and Lodging	1,231	1.1%
Dry Cleaning and Laundry	266	0.2%
Beauty and Barber Shops	771	0.7%
Other Personal Service	635	0.6%
Advertising	648	0.6%
Computer Services	370	0.3%
Other Business Services	2,899	2.5%
Auto Repair/Services	1,255	1.1%
Miscellaneous Repair Services	278	0.2%
Motion Pictures	256	0.2%
Entertainment and Recreation Services	1,161	1.0%
Health and Medical Services	6,110	5.3%
	8,538	7.4%
Hospitals	786	0.7%
Legal Services		6.0%
Primary and Secondary Education	6,880	
Colleges and Universities	4,191	3.6% 2.3%
Social Services	2,664	
Child Care Services	819	0.7%
Museums and Zoos	101	0.1%
Membership Organizations	2,660	2.3%
Professional Services	4,106	3.6%
Government	9,112	7.9%
Unclassified Establishments	456	0.4%

Source: Applied Geographic Solutions, Thousand Oaks, CA

